

No. 18-301

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHIEFTAIN ROYALTY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

CHARLES DAVID NUTLEY AND DANNY GEORGE,
PERSONALLY AND AS EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF
BEVERLY JOYCE GEORGE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

BRADLEY E. BECKWORTH
JEFFREY J. ANGELOVICH
SUSAN WHATLEY
NIX PATTERSON &
ROACH LLP
3600B N. Capital of
Texas Hwy., Suite 350
Austin, TX 78746

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
DANIEL WINIK
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. NUTLEY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE DE- CISION BELOW IMPLICATES A CIRCUIT CONFLICT AND DEPARTS FROM THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT	2
II. NUTLEY CONCEDES THAT THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT.....	6
III. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED EVEN IF THE COURT DOES NOT ADD NUTLEY’S PRO- POSED QUESTION	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Allapattah Services, Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	2, 3
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness So-</i> <i>ciet</i> y, 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	4
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	8
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	11
<i>Camden I Condominium Ass’n v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Central Railroad & Banking Co. v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116 (1885)	5
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	4
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992)	9
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	10
<i>Dodge v. Tulleys</i> , 144 U.S. 451 (1892).....	1, 3
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	3
<i>Guaranty Trust Co v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945)	3, 4
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	4
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co. v. Pacific Indemnity</i> <i>Co.</i> , 557 F.2d 51 (3d Cir. 1977)	4
<i>Ojeda v. Hackney</i> , 452 F.2d 947 (5th Cir. 1972)	2
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	5
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic National Bank</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939).....	3
<i>Swedish Hospital Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	7, 8
<i>Trustees v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1882).....	5
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	2
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	11

STATUTES AND RULES

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4.....	6
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	6
Supreme Court Rule 10	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cross, John T., <i>The Erie Doctrine In Equity</i> , 60 La. L. Rev. 173 (1999).....	4
<i>Third Circuit Task Force Report on Selection of Class Counsel</i> , 74 Temple L. Rev. 689 (2001).....	7
